STATE (WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 72-64

RELATING TO A FAILURE TO ACT BY THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, NORTH COAST REGION

WHEREAS:

- 1. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region, on August 23, 1972, failed to adopt amendments to the Klamath River and North Coastal Basins Interim Water Quality Control Plans pertaining to the prohibition of waste discharges from logging, construction and associated activities within the region.
- 2. The failure to act by the Regional Board may be reviewed by this Board on its own motion under Water Code Section 13320(a).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the State Water Resources Control Board will review the failure to act by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region, regarding the proposed amendments to the Interim Basin Plans for the Klamath River and the North Coastal Basins and take any necessary action at the next regular meeting of the State Board, on September 21, 1972, in Sacramento.
- 2. The Executive Officer is directed to notify all known affected persons of the review and of the meeting on September 21 and that they may submit comments in writing prior to September 21, 1972, provided such comments shall not duplicate any of the evidence that was presented to the Regional Board at the hearing on July 19, 1972, which the State Board will review.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on September 7, 1972.

Bill B. Dendy Executive Officer

Bell B. Danc